

**No. 19-01**

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**  
JANUARY 2019 TERM

---

**MARY GULDOON**

PETITIONER,

v.

**STATE OF LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE**

RESPONDENT

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 19  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS PROHIBIT THE STATES FROM VIOLATING THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF PAROLEES BY NOT NARROWLY TAILORING SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF PAROLE TO ACHIEVE A SUBSTANTIAL GOVERNMENT INTEREST.....	6
A. ROSA Violated Mrs. Guldoon’s First Amendment Rights Because The Special Condition Banning The Use Of Social Media Websites Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Significant Governmental Interest .....	7
B. ROSA Violated Mrs. Guldoon’s Fourteenth Amendment Rights Because The Special Conditions Infringe Upon The Defendant’s Fundamental Right to Travel.....	10
II. THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE PROTECTS INDIVIDUALS FROM RETROACTIVE MANDATORY REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS AND BURDENSOME SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF PAROLE THAT WERE NOT CONTEMPLATED AT THE TIME OF SENTENCING .....	14
A. ROSA’s Restrictions And Requirements Are So Punitive In Their Effect As To Negate the Statute’s Ostensible Civil Intent.....	15
B. ROSA’s Retroactive Restrictions And Requirements Were Not The Result of Any Protected Discretion On The Part Of The Lackawanna Board of Parole.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	11
<i>Bykofsky v. Borough of Middletown</i> , 429 U.S. 964 (1976) .....	11-12
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	15
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009) .....	18-20
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7, 13
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7, 13
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17-21
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015) .....	19-20
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810) .....	15
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000) .....	21-22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Guldoon v. Lackawanna Board of Parole</i> , 999 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D. Lack. 2019).....	23
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	7, 12
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7, 12-14
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	16, 20
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958) .....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	15
<i>Lutz v. City of New York</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7, 12
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915) .....	15
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	6, 10, 14
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	6, 8-9
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—*continued***

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7, 12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	8
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	7, 10-11
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	10
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009) .....	18, 20
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009) .....	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	12
<i>United States v. Tolla</i> , 781 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1986).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 254 U.S. 281 (1920) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	12
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	21, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—*continued***

	<b><i>Page(s)</i></b>
<i>Willis v. Town of Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Wright v. City of Jackson</i> , 506 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1975).....	7, 12
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	8
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
<i>The Federalist No. 44</i> (James Madison) .....	15
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 120.....	12
Amanda Y. Agan, <i>Sex Offender Registries: Fear Without Function?</i> , 54 J.L. & Econ. 207 (2011).....	17
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 30 States in 2005: Patterns from 2005 to 2010</i> 1 (2014) .....	17
JJ. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff, <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?</i> , J.L. & Econ. 161 (2011) .....	17
Lawrence A. Greenfield, <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released From Prison in 1994</i> (2003) .....	17
